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The director of the Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center (“ACJIC”) is appointed by the ACJIC Commission in accordance with the state merit system and serves in the classified service.





Dear Commissioner Campbell:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Corrections.








QUESTION





	Is the appointment of the Executive Director of the Criminal Justice Information Center one that must be made in accordance with the state merit system or as a direct appointment by the Criminal Justice Informa�tion Center Commission?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center is established pursuant to section 41-9-590, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 41-9-590 to 41-9-648 (2000).  Section 41-9-591 states that “[c]entral responsibility for the development, maintenance, operation and administration of the Alabama Crimi�nal Justice Information Center shall be vested with the Director of the ACJIC under the supervision of the Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center Commission.”  Ala. Code § 41-9-591 (2000) (emphasis added).  You currently serve as the chairman of the ACJIC Commission.  The current director of ACJIC has announced his retirement, and a question has arisen concerning whether the position of director is an exempt position, under the merit system rules and regulations, that is subject to direct appointment by the Commission.





	Section 41-9-595 states as follows:





	The commission shall appoint a director and a deputy director for the Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center who shall be responsible for the development, maintenance and operation of the ACJIC as required by the terms of this article and the imple�mentation and operation of policies, programs and pro�cedures established by the commission under the limi�tations of this article.  The qualifications of the director and deputy director shall be determined by the State Personnel Department.





Ala. Code § 41-9-595 (2000) (emphasis added).  Section 41-9-596 provides for the staff of the Commission and states that “[t]he director shall maintain the neces�sary staff along with support services necessary to enable the effective and effi�cient performance of the duties and responsibilities ascribed to the ACJIC in this article under the supervision of the commission.” Ala. Code § 41-9-596 (2000).  





	The applicability of the state personnel merit system to the commission employees is set forth in section 41-9-597, which states as follows:





	The staff and personnel employed by the com�mission for the development and operation of the cen�ter and system shall be governed by the personnel Merit System rules and regulations of the State Per�sonnel Department.  





	Employees of agencies or institutions which are transferred to the center or commission under the pro�visions of this article shall remain in their respective employments and shall be considered to meet the requirements of the department in terms of training and experience, but nothing in this section shall be con�strued to prevent or preclude the removal of an employee for cause in the manner provided by law.  Such employees shall continue to enjoy employment conditions, including, but not limited to, salary range and advancement at a level no less than those enjoyed prior to transfer to the center or commission.  All time accumulated while engaged in such prior employment shall be credited toward all privileges enjoyed under state merit employment.





Ala. Code § 41-9-597 (2000).





	Section 41-9-595 provides that the Commission shall appoint the director and the deputy director.  The qualifications of the director and the deputy director shall be determined by the State Personnel Department.  Section 41-9-596 authorizes the director to maintain the necessary staff to perform the func�tions of the Commission.  Section 41-9-597 provides that the “staff and person�nel employed by the Commission” shall be governed by the merit system rules and regulations.  The director is part of the staff and personnel employed by the Commission.





	The Alabama Supreme Court has held that, when a statute does not spe�cifically state that the employment position is in the exempt or unclassified ser�vice, and the person in that position is not a policy-maker, the position is in the classified service of the merit system.  James v. McKinney, 729 So. 2d 264 (Ala. 1998).  In that case, the question was whether the division chief’s position within the Alabama Department of Economic and Community Affairs (“ADECA”) was a classified position within the merit system.  The Court stated that positions in the merit system are divided into the exempt, unclassified, and classified service as set forth in section 36-26-2 of the Code of Alabama.  Id. at 266.  The Court found that nothing in the ADECA statute indicated that the Legislature intended that the division chief was not subject to the merit system.  Id.  The Court also held that the responsibilities of an ADECA division chief do not involve policy-making decisions, and the division chief reports to and is directly supervised by the director of ADECA.  Id. at 267.





	The statutes concerning the director of ACJIC do not state that the direc�tor is in the exempt or unclassified service.  Furthermore, for purposes of the state merit system, the director is not a policy-maker but is required to develop, maintain, implement, and administer policies established by the Commission.  Ala. Code § 41-9-595 (2000).





	Since its creation in 1975, the Commission has had only two directors.  Records from the Commission and the State Personnel Department indicate that the first director of the Commission was appointed in 1975, upon the creation of the Commission, and that he was governed by the merit system rules and regu�lations.  It is unclear from the records, but it appears that he may have been transferred from another merit system position and allowed to retain that merit system status pursuant to section 41-9-597 concerning transferred employees.  Upon the first director’s retirement or removal, the next director (Larry Wright) was appointed by the Commission in June 1983 as a provisional appointment.  A provisional appointment is made when there is no register from which a regular appointment can be made or there are fewer than three available candidates, none of which are black.  State of Alabama Personnel Procedures Manual, Section V, November 1998 ed., 3rd revision April 2001.  In August 1984, Wright was appointed from the merit system register as a classified employee.  The deputy director, however, is currently a non-merit position or, stated differently, serves in the unclassified service.  Given the language used in the statutes, and the fact that the first two directors have held classified positions in the merit system, it is the opinion of this Office that the director is appointed by the Commission in accordance with the state merit system.








CONCLUSION





	The director of the Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center is appointed by the ACJIC Commission in accordance with the state merit system and serves in the classified service.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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